expectations inform the rate at which current and future pensioner’s benefits accrue. It is based on CPI
at the year end with an inbuilt allowance for an insurance risk premium. Demographic assumptions,
including mortality expectations, can also have a bearing on the valuation of liabilities, as can the
specific membership mix of our schemes.

To assess the defined benefit obligation, assumptions are used in a forward looking financial and
demographic model to present a single scenario, using financial assumptions that comply with IAS19.
The valuation of the obligation at 31 March 2022 is a snapshot in time; actual experience over time
may differ and the total cost of a scheme will depend on a number of factors including the amount of
benefits paid, the number of people who benefits are paid to, scheme expenses and the amount earned
on assets. These factors aren’t known for certain at the valuation date. The calculation of liabilities is
sensitive to movements in assumptions and even small changes to individual assumptions can have
significant impacts. If they were to change, the impact would be as follows:

Adjustment to discount rate +0.25%
£’000

Current
£’000

-0.25%
£’000

Present value of total obligation 808,225 846,973 887,289

Movement (38,748) - 40,316

Adjustment to inflation +0.25%
£’000

Current
£’000

-0.25%
£’000

Present value of total obligation 885,966 846,973 809,495

Movement 38,993 - (37,478)

Adjustment to life expectancy +1 year
£’000

Current
£’000

-1 year
£’000

Present value of total obligation 877,089 846,973 816,857

Movement 30,116 - (30,116)

212   Financial Statements - Notes to the Financial Statements continued

j) Maturity profile of the defined benefit obligation
The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation of the pension schemes is 20 years.

Pension benefits, including insurance premiums, are expected to be paid over time as follows:

£’000

Within 5 years 101,793

5-10 years 119,505

After 10 years 625,675

Total defined benefit obligation  846,973

k) Funding arrangements
Contribution rates for each of the three schemes are reviewed at least every three years following a
full actuarial valuation. The funding strategy in each case is set to target a fully funded position, except